SB0181/414639/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 181 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 2 and 3 and substitute "<u>Task Force to</u> <u>Study Data Sharing Among the Maryland Judiciary, the Maryland Parole Commission,</u> <u>and the Department of Natural Resources</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 4 down through "supervision" in line 20 and substitute "<u>establishing the Task Force to</u> <u>Study Data Sharing Among the Maryland Judiciary, the Maryland Parole Commission,</u> <u>and the Department of Natural Resources</u>; providing for the composition, chair, and <u>staffing of the Task Force</u>; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain <u>compensation</u>, but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; requiring the <u>Task Force to study and make recommendations regarding certain matters</u>; requiring <u>the Task Force to report its findings and recommendations to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date</u>; providing for the termination of this Act; <u>and generally relating to the Task Force to Study Data Sharing Among the Maryland</u> <u>Judiciary, the Maryland Parole Commission, and the Department of Natural <u>Resources</u>".</u>

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 1 through line 1 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 3, strike "the Laws of Maryland read as follows"; and after line 3, insert:

"(a) <u>There is a Task Force to Study Data Sharing Among the Maryland</u> <u>Judiciary, the Maryland Parole Commission, and the Department of Natural Resources.</u>

(b) <u>The Task Force consists of the following members:</u>

SB0181/414639/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 181 Page 2 of 4

(1) one member of the Senate of Maryland, who is a member of the Maryland Legislative Sportsmen's Caucus, appointed by the President of the Senate;

(2) one member of the House of Delegates, who is a member of the Maryland Legislative Sportsmen's Caucus, appointed by the Speaker of the House;

(3) the Secretary of Natural Resources, or the Secretary's designee;

(4) the Secretary of Public Safety and Correctional Services, or the Secretary's designee;

(5) <u>the Secretary of the Department of Information Technology, or the</u> <u>Secretary's designee:</u>

(6) <u>one representative of the Maryland Judiciary;</u>

(7) the Administrator of the Motor Vehicle Administration, or the Administrator's designee;

(8) the Chair of the Maryland Parole Commission, or the Chair's designee;

(9) the Superintendent of the Natural Resources Police, or the Superintendent's designee; and

(10) the Public Defender of Maryland, or the Public Defender's designee.

(c) <u>The Task Force shall select a chair from among its members.</u>

(d) <u>The Department of Natural Resources shall provide staff for the Task</u> <u>Force.</u>

SB0181/414639/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 181 Page 3 of 4

- (e) <u>A member of the Task Force:</u>
 - (1) may not receive compensation as a member of the Task Force; but

(2) is entitled to reimbursement for expenses under the Standard State Travel Regulations, as provided in the State budget.

(f) <u>The Task Force shall:</u>

(1) review the current process for data sharing among the Maryland Judiciary, the Maryland Parole Commission, and the Department of Natural Resources;

(2) identify ways to improve the sharing of data regarding conditions of sentencing, probation, parole, or mandatory release supervision with the Department of Natural Resources;

(3) identify procedures and measures that can be established for sharing data from the Natural Resources Police with the Maryland Judiciary for use in determining conditions of sentencing, probation, parole, or mandatory release supervision;

(4) examine methods for establishing a multi-agency numbering system that would apply to:

- (i) <u>hunting and fishing activities; and</u>
- (ii) vessel operations and registration;

(5) <u>examine data sharing under the Interstate Wildlife Violator</u> <u>Compact and mechanisms for coordinating seamlessly between agencies; and</u>

SB0181/414639/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 181 Page 4 of 4

(6) <u>make recommendations regarding ways to improve data sharing</u> <u>among the Maryland Judiciary, the Maryland Parole Commission, and the Department</u> <u>of Natural Resources.</u>

(g) On or before December 31, 2018, the Task Force shall report its findings and recommendations, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee, the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee, the House Environment and Transportation Committee, and the House Judiciary Committee.".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 4 on page 2 through line 10 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 12, strike "October" and substitute "<u>June</u>"; and in the same line, after "2017." insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of May 31, 2019, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".</u>